- (2) To lend his chauffeur's license to any other person or knowingly permit the use thereof by another; or
- (3) To display or represent as one's own any chauffeur's license not issued to him; or
- (4) To fail or refuse to surrender to the department, upon its lawful demand, any chauffeur's license which has been suspended, revoked, or canceled; or
- (5) To use a false or fictitious name in any application for a chauffeur's license, or to knowingly make a false statement, or to knowingly conceal a material fact, or otherwise commit a fraud in any such application.

Approved April 7, 1959.

CHAPTER 180—H. F. No. 936 [Coded]

An act relating to insurance and providing for affixing to the policy established by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 65.011, a written endorsement to cover losses caused by nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [65.012] Nuclear reaction, radiation or radioactive contamination; endorsement. Loss or damage caused by nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination, all whether directly or indirectly resulting from an insured peril under the Standard Policy issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 65.011, may be insured under said policy only by a written endorsement providing such insurance, with such endorsement affixed to said Standard Policy.

Approved April 7, 1959.

CHAPTER 181—H. F. No. 954

An act relating to the commissioner of insurance, increasing fee for service on foreign companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 64.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 64.27, is amended to read:

64.27 Commissioner to accept service. Each foreign association now transacting business in this state and each such association applying for admission shall, before being licensed, appoint, in writing, the commissioner and his successors in office to be its true and lawful attorney, upon whom all legal process in any action or proceeding against it shall be served and, in such writing, shall agree that any lawful process against it, which is served upon such attorney, shall be of the same legal force and validity as if served upon the association, and that the authority shall continue in force so long as any liability remains outstanding in this state.

Copies of the appointment, certified by the commissioner, shall be deemed sufficient evidence thereof and shall be admitted in evidence with the same force and effect as the original thereof might be admitted. Service may only be made upon such attorney, must be made in duplicate, and shall be deemed sufficient service upon the association; provided, that no such service shall be valid or binding against any such association when it is required thereunder to file its answer, pleading, or defense in less than 30 days after the date of such service. When legal process against any such association is served upon the commissioner, he shall forthwith forward, by registered mail, one of the duplicate copies, prepaid and directed to its secretary or corresponding officer. The plaintiff in the process so served shall pay to the commissioner, for the use of the state, at the time of service, a fee of \$3, which shall be recovered by him as part of the taxable costs, if he prevails in the suit.

Approved April 7, 1959.

CHAPTER 182-H. F. No. 1028

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned property of the state sanatorium Ah-Gwah-Ching; providing for the expenses of such sale in appropriating certain moneys from the proceeds of the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ah-Gwah-Ching, sale of. The commis-